

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK: IA PART 39

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Assigned to: Kapnick, J.

**THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS' RESPONSE TO
THE OBJECTORS' ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THE COURT SHOULD
NOT COMPEL PRODUCTION OF COMMON INTEREST COMMUNICATIONS**

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C.
950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 593-8000

GIBBS & BRUNS, L.L.P.
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300
Houston, Texas 77002
(713) 650-8805

Counsel for the Institutional Investors, Intervenor-Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction..... 1

II. The Objectors Have Failed to Demonstrate Collusion and Are Therefore Not Entitled to Discovery of Settlement Communications Between the Trustee and the Institutional Investors..... 2

III. The Communications Between the Trustee and the Institutional Investors Satisfy All of the Elements of the Common Interest Privilege..... 4

IV. The Objectors’ Arguments Are Meritless..... 6

 A. The Elements of the Attorney-Client Privilege Are All Present..... 7

 B. The Trustee and the Institutional Investors Agreed to Pursue a Common Legal Strategy 7

 C. The Trustee and the Institutional Investors Shared a Common Legal Interest..... 8

 D. The Objectors’ Claim That They Share the Same Interests as the Trustee and Institutional Investors is Neither Accurate Nor a Basis for an Invasion of the Common Interest Privilege..... 12

V. Conclusion 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amp Services Ltd v. Walanpatrias Foundation</i> , 2008 WL 5150654 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2008)	7
<i>Barnett Banks Trust Co., N.A. v. Compson</i> , 629 So.2d 849 (Fla. 2d Dist. Ct. App. 1993)	9
<i>Bloyed v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 881 S.W.2d 422 (Tex. App. – Texarkana 1994), <i>aff’d</i> , 916 S.W.2d 949 (Tex. 1996)	2
<i>Bowling v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> 143 F.R.D. 141 (S.D. Ohio 1992)	2
<i>Cho v. Seagate Tech. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 99 Cal. Rptr.3d 436 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	2
<i>DH Holdings Corp. v. Marconi Corp.</i> , 10 Misc.3d 530 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2005)	4
<i>GUS Consulting GMBH v. Chadbourne & Parke LLP</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 539 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2008)	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>In re Domestic Air Transp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 144 F.R.D. 421 (N.D. Ga. 1992)	2
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 24 (D.D.C. 2001)	2
<i>In re Wachovia Corp. “Pick-a-Payment” Mortgage Marketing and Sales Practice Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 1496342 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	2
<i>Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 234806 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	2, 3
<i>Lobatz v. U.S. West Cellular of Calif.</i> , 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>Major League Baseball Prop., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21983801 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	13
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Continental Ill, Nat’l Bank and Trust Co. of Chicago</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7 th Cir. 1987)	2

<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Corning, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 6978591 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2009).....	10
<i>Shamis v. Ambassador Factors Corp.</i> , 34 F.Supp. 2d 879 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	10
<i>Smith v. Sprint Comm. Co. L.P.</i> , 2003 WL 715748 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	2
<i>SR Int’l Bus. Ins. Co. Ltd. v. World Trade Ctr. Prop. LLC</i> , 2002 WL 1334821 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>Thornton v. Syracuse Sav. Bank.</i> , 961 F.2d 1042 (2d Cir. 1992)	2
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. U.S. Timberlands Klamath Falls, L.L.C.</i> , 2005 WL 2037353 (Del. Ch. 2005)	9
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. APP Int’l Fin. Co.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 430 (1st Dep’t 2006)	7
<i>White v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 822 F.Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993), <i>aff’d</i> , 41 F.3d 402 (8th Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Wyly v. Milberg Weiss Bershard & Schulman, LLP</i> , 15 Misc.3d 583 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007) <i>rev’d</i> 49 A.D.3d 85 (1st Dep’t 2007).....	3
Treatises	
MCLAUGHLIN ON CLASS ACTIONS § 6:10 (7 th ed. 2010).....	2
